

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA, AT HYDERABAD
FRIDAY, THE TENTH DAY OF APRIL,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX
:PRESENT:**

THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE MOUSHUMI BHATTACHARYA

AND

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE GADI PRAVEEN KUMAR

CRP NO: 980 OF 2026

Between

M/s. Padmavati Enterprises, A Partnership Firm, Represented by its Partner Sri. Natwar Nagar Agarwal @ Natwar Agarwal, S/o. Sri. Mukundlal Agarwal, Aged about 51 years, Occ. Business, Situated at. 8-2-601/A/P-4, 4th Floor, Devi Sadan, Banjara Hills, Road No.10, Hyderabad - 500034, Telangana State.

.....Petitioner/Petitioner

AND

1. Sri. Bhashyakara Jewellery, Represented by its Proprietor Sri. Uma Mahesh Kasaram, Occ. Business, Situated at. 2nd Floor, Plot No.1271, Road No.64, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad - 500033, Telangana State.
2. Sri. Uma Mahesh Kasaram, S/o. Not known to Petitioner, Aged. Major, Occ. Business, R/o. and carrying on business at. 2nd Floor, Plot No.1271, Road No.64, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad - 500033, Telangana State.

.....RESPONDENTS

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through its Advocate Sri SHARAD SANGHI presented this Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to set aside the orders in I.A.No. 292 of 2026 in CIA.SR.No. 1247 of 2026 in COS.SR.No. 1246 of 2026 on the file of Principal Special Court, in the Cadre of District Judge for Trial and Disposal of Commercial Disputes, at Hyderabad, dt.28.02.2026, in the interest of justice.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri. SHARAD SANGHI Advocate for the Petitioner, for the respondent directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Sri. Bhashyakara Jewellery, Represented by its Proprietor Sri. Uma Mahesh Kasaram, Occ. Business, Situated at. 2nd Floor, Plot No.1271, Road No.64, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad - 500033, Telangana State.
2. Sri. Uma Mahesh Kasaram, S/o. Not known to Petitioner, Aged. Major, Occ. Business, R/o. and carrying on business at. 2nd Floor, Plot No.1271, Road No.64, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad - 500033, Telangana State.

are directed to show cause on or before 20.04.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following:

ORDER

Issue notice, including personal notice, to the respondents.

List this matter on 20.04.2026, as prayed for.

Proof of service to be filed before the returnable date.

Sd/- N.CHANDRA SEKHAR RAO
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Sri. Uma Mahesh Kasaram, Proprietor, Sri. Bhashyakara Jewellery, Occ. Business, Situated at. 2nd Floor, Plot No.1271, Road No.64, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad - 500033, Telangana State.
2. Sri. Uma Mahesh Kasaram, Aged. Major, Occ. Business, R/o. and carrying on business at. 2nd Floor, Plot No.1271, Road No.64, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad - 500033, Telangana State.[Addresses 1 & 2 by SPAD]
3. One CC to Sri. SHARAD SANGHI Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

**MB, J
&
GPK, J**

DATED: 10-04-2026

LIST ON 20.04.2026



ORDER

CRP.No.980 of 2026