

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD
THURSDAY, THE SECOND DAY OF JULY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE MOUSHUMI BHATTACHARYA
AND

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE GADI PRAVEEN KUMAR

CRP NO: 980 OF 2026

Between

M/s. Padmavati Enterprises, A Partnership Firm, Represented by its Partner Sri.
Natwar Nagar Agarwal @ Natwar Agarwal, S/o. Sri. Mukundlal Agarwal.

.....PETITIONER/Petitioner

AND

1. Sri. Bhashyakara Jewellery, Represented by its Proprietor Sri. Uma Mahesh Kasaram, Occ. Business, Situated at. 2nd Floor, Plot No.1271, Road No.64, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad - 500033, Telangana State.
2. Sri. Uma Mahesh Kasaram, S/o. Not known to Petitioner, Aged. Major, Occ. Business, R/o. and carrying on business at. 2nd Floor, Plot No.1271, Road No.64, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad - 500033, Telangana State.

.....RESPONDENTS

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to set aside the orders in I.A.No. 292 of 2026 in CIA.SR.No. 1247 of 2026 in COS.SR.No. 1246 of 2026 on the file of Principal Special Court, in the Cadre of District Judge for Trial and Disposal of Commercial Disputes, at Hyderabad, dt.28.02.2026, in the interest of justice.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Sharad Sanghi Advocate for the Petitioner and Sri S Viplav Simha Reddy Advocate for the Respondents, the Court made the following.

ORDER

Learned counsel appearing for the respondents/defendants submits on instructions that the defendants are agreeable to be referred to mediation. Therefore, the Court deems it fit to refer the parties to mediation regarding their outstanding amount of Rs.35,86,883/- which is due from the defendants on account of goods sold by the petitioner/plaintiff to the respondents/defendants.

Ch.Ramesh Babu, a Retired District Judge, Flat No.402, Park View Apartment, Road No.2, Santhinagar, Masabtank, Hyderabad (Ph:8333049346), is appointed as Mediator in the present case.

The parties shall bear the costs equally.

The learned Mediator is at liberty to fix his remuneration and venue.

List this matter on 23.07.2026.

Mediation report to be filed on the next date.

**Sd/- T.SRINIVASA REDDY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Special Court, in the Cadre of District Judge for Trial and Disposal of Commercial Disputes. at Hyderabad.
2. Sri. Uma Mahesh Kasaram, Proprietor, Sri. Bhashyakara Jewellery, Situated at. 2nd Floor, Plot No.1271, Road No.64, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad - 500033, Telangana State.[By SPAD]
3. Sri. Uma Mahesh Kasaram, S/o. Not known to Petitioner, Aged. Major, Occ. Business, R/o. and carrying on business at. 2nd Floor, Plot No.1271, Road No.64, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad - 500033, Telangana State.[By SPAD]
4. Ch. Ramesh Babu, a Retired District Judge, Flat No.402, Park View Apartment, Road No.2, Santhinagar, Masabtank, Hyderabad.(along with entire material papers)
5. The Secretary, High Court Mediation Center, High Court of Telangana.
6. One CC to Sri. SHARAD SANGHI Advocate [OPUC]
7. One CC to Sri. S VIPLAV SIMHA REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
8. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

**MB, J
&
GPK, J**

DATED: 02-07-2026

LIST THE MATTER ON 23.07.2026.

ORDER

CRP.No.980 of 2026

DIRECTION

